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HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1   [HCR 1]

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Ninety-fourth General

Assembly, First Regular Session of the State of Missouri, the Senate concurring therein, that the

House of Representatives and the Senate convene in Joint Session in the Hall of the House of

Representatives at 10:30 a.m.,Wednesday, January 10, 2007, to receive a message from His

Honor Chief Justice Michael A. Wolff, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of

Missouri; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a committee of ten (10) from the House be appointed

by the Speaker to act with a committee of ten (10) from the Senate, appointed by the President

Pro Tem, to wait upon the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of Missouri and

inform His Honor that the House of Representatives and the Senate of the Ninety-fourth General

Assembly, First Regular Session, are now organized and ready for business and to receive any

message or communication that His Honor may desire to submit, and that the Chief Clerk of the

House of Representatives be directed to inform the Senate of the adoption of this resolution.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 2   [HCR 2]

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Ninety-fourth General

Assembly, First Regular Session of the State of Missouri, the Senate concurring therein, that the

House of Representatives and the Senate convene in Joint Session in the Hall of the House of

Representatives at 7:00 p.m., Wednesday, January 24, 2007, to receive a message from His

Excellency, the Honorable Matt Blunt, Governor of the State of Missouri; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a committee of ten (10) from the House be appointed

by the Speaker to act with a committee of ten (10) from the Senate, appointed by the President

Pro Tem, to wait upon the Governor of the State of Missouri and inform His Excellency that the

House of Representatives and Senate of the Ninety-fourth General Assembly, First Regular

Session, are now organized and ready for business and to receive any message or

communication that His Excellency may desire to submit, and that the Chief Clerk of the House

of Representatives be directed to inform the Senate of the adoption of this resolution.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 11 [HCR 11]

WHEREAS, Missouri is pleased to be home to the six-state regional Taipei Economic and

Cultural Office in Kansas City; and

WHEREAS, Missouri has demonstrated its commitment to trade with Taiwan by

maintaining a Trade Office in Taipei since 1990; and

WHEREAS, trade between Taiwan and the United States has increased significantly during

the past decades, with the United States being Taiwan's second-largest source of imports, and

Taiwan being the eighth-largest trading partner of the United States; and



1610 Laws of Missouri, 2007

WHEREAS, Taiwan ranks the fifth-largest overseas markets for United States agricultural

products in general, including the third-largest buyer of United States beef and corn products, the

fifth-largest buyer of United States soybean products, the eighth-largest buyer of United States

wheat, and the second-largest customer of United States agricultural products worldwide in terms

of per capita consumption; and

WHEREAS, the United States International Trade Commission found that, with a Taiwan-

United States free trade agreement in place, United States exports to Taiwan would increase by

16%, or roughly $3.4 billion annually, and the broader interests of the United States in the Asia-

Pacific region would be served:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of

Representatives of the Ninety-fourth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate

concurring therein, hereby support the negotiations of a Taiwan-United States free trade

agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare properly inscribed copies of this resolution for George

W. Bush, President of the United States; Condoleezza Rice, United States Secretary of State;

Carlos M. Gutierrez, United States Secretary of Commerce; Ambassador Susan C. Schwab, the

United States Trade Representative, each member of the Missouri Congressional delegation, and

the Taipei Economic and Cultural Office in Kansas City.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 16  [HCR 16]

WHEREAS, Section 21.760 of the Missouri Revised Statutes provides that during the

regular legislative session which convenes in an odd-numbered year, the General Assembly shall,

by concurrent resolution, employ an independent certified public accountant or certified public

accounting firm to conduct an audit examination of the accounts, functions, programs, and

management of the State Auditor's office:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of

Representatives of the Ninety-fourth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate

concurring therein, hereby authorize the employment of an independent certified public

accountant or certified public accounting firm pursuant to the aforestated provisions of Section

21.760; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the audit examination be made in accordance with

generally accepted auditing standards, including such reviews and inspections of books, records

and other underlying data and documents as are necessary to enable the independent certified

public accountant performing the audit to reach an informed opinion on the condition and

performance of the accounts, functions, programs, and management of the State Auditor's

Office; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon completion of the audit, the independent

certified public accountant make a written report of his or her findings and conclusions, and

supply each member of the General Assembly, the Governor, and the State Auditor with a copy

of the report; and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of the audit and report be paid out of the joint

contingent fund of the General Assembly; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commissioner of Administration bid these

services, at the direction of the General Assembly, pursuant to state purchasing laws; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare a properly inscribed copy of this resolution for the

Commissioner of Administration.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 18  [HCR 18]

BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the House of Representatives of the Ninety-fourth

General Assembly, First Regular Session of the State of Missouri, the Senate concurring therein,

that the House of Representatives and the Senate convene a joint session in the Hall of the House

of Representatives at 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, February 7, 2007, to receive a message from Pete

K. Rahn, Director of the Missouri Department of Transportation; and that the Chief Clerk of the

House of Representatives be directed to inform the Senate of the adoption of this resolution.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 20  [SCS HCR 20]

WHEREAS, in May 2005, the United States Congress enacted the REAL ID Act of 2005

as part of the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on

Terror, and Tsunami Relief Act (PL 109-13), which was signed by President Bush on May 11,

2005, and which becomes effective May 11, 2008; and

WHEREAS, some of the requirements of the REAL ID Act are that states shall:

(1) Issue a driver's license or state identification card in a uniform format, containing

uniform information, as prescribed by the federal Department of Homeland Security;

(2) Verify the issuance, validity, and completeness of all primary documents used to issue

a driver's license, such as those showing that the bearer is a United States citizen or a lawful

alien, a lawful refugee, or a person holding a valid visa;

(3) Provide for secure storage of all primary documents that are used to issue a federally

approved driver's license or state identification card;

(4) Provide fraudulent document recognition training to all persons engaged in issuing

driver's licenses or state identification cards; and

(5) Issue a driver's license or state identification card in a prescribed format if it is a license

or card that does not meet the criteria provided for a federally approved license or identification

card; and

WHEREAS, use of the federal minimum standards for state driver's licenses and state-

issued identification cards will be necessary for any type of federally regulated activity for which

an identification card must be displayed, including flying in a commercial airplane, making
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transactions with a federally licensed bank, entering a federal building, or making application for

federally supported public assistance benefits, including Social Security; and

WHEREAS, some of the intended privacy requirements of the REAL ID Act, such as the

use of common machine-readable technology and state maintenance of a database that can be

shared with the United States government and agencies of other states, may actually make it

more likely that a federally required driver's license or state identification card, or the information

about the bearer on which the license or card is based, will be stolen, sold, or otherwise used for

purposes that were never intended or that are criminally related than if the REAL ID Act had not

been enacted; and

WHEREAS, these potential breaches in privacy that could result directly from compliance

with the REAL ID Act may violate the right to privacy secured in the Missouri Constitution, for

thousands of residents of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators, the National

Governors' Association, and the National Conference of State Legislatures have estimated, in an

impact analysis dated September 2006, that the cost to the states to implement the REAL ID Act

will be more than $11 billion over 5 years, and it is estimated that the implementation of the

REAL ID Act will cost Missouri millions to fully implement the Act, none of such costs being

paid for by the federal government; and

WHEREAS, for all of these reasons, the American Association of Motor Vehicle

Administrators, the National Governors' Association, and the National Conference of State

Legislatures, in a letter dated March 17, 2005, to the majority and minority leaders of the United

States Senate, opposed the adoption of the REAL ID Act, but the opposition of those groups,

and the groups' request that Congress rely on driver's license security provisions already passed

by Congress in the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, was largely

ignored by Congress; and

WHEREAS, the regulations that are to be adopted by the U.S. Department of Homeland

Security to implement the requirements of the REAL ID Act have yet to be adopted and, in

reality, will probably not become effective until the Spring of 2007, effectively giving the states

only one year in which to become familiar with the implementing regulations and comply with

those regulations and the requirements of the REAL ID Act; and

WHEREAS, the mandate to the states, through federal legislation that provides no funding

for its requirements, to issue what is, in effect, a national identification card appears to be an

attempt to "commandeer" the political machinery of the states and to require the states to be

agents of the federal government, in violation of the principles of federalism contained in the

Tenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, as interpreted by the United States Supreme

Court in New York v. United States, 488 U.S. 1041 (1992), United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549

(1995), and Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997):

WHEREAS, state legislatures in Georgia, Massachusetts, Montana, New Mexico, New

Hampshire, and Washington, have, through legislation or resolutions, opposed the

implementation of the REAL ID Act; and

WHEREAS, the Missouri General Assembly affirms its abhorrence of and opposition to

global terrorism, and affirms its commitment to protecting the civil rights and civil liberties of all

Missouri residents and opposes any measures, including the REAL ID Act, that

unconstitutionally infringe upon those civil rights and civil liberties:
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of

Representatives, Ninety-Fourth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate concurring

therein, hereby calls on Congress to repeal the REAL ID Act; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare properly inscribed copies of this resolution and be

immediately transmitted to the Honorable George W. Bush, President of the United States; the

President of the United States Senate; the Speaker of the House of Representatives; and each

member of Congress from the State of Missouri.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 24  [HCR 24]

WHEREAS, the federal No Child Left Behind (NCLB) Act requires states to assess all

students in their state's assessment program; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides for a limited number of students with disabilities to be

assessed with an alternate assessment, but only 1% of a school district's tested population may

be counted as proficient or above using the alternate assessment; and

WHEREAS, this limitation results in some special needs students being included in the

regular state assessment system when, in fact, their cognitive disabilities are such that they should

not be assessed with their age or grade-level peers; and 

WHEREAS, a more appropriate assessment for them might be a test that was developed

for use in some grade-level below the grade in which they are classified, but the United States

Department of Education regulations governing the implementation of the NCLB Act prohibit

this "out of grade-level" testing; and 

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Education has recently allowed for the

inclusion of an additional 2% of students with disabilities to be assessed with a modified grade-

level assessment, but this additional flexibility still prohibits "out of grade-level" testing; and 

WHEREAS, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEA), which

predates the NCLB Act, contains requirements for assessment that must be included in the

student's individualized educational program (IEP), which may not meet the requirements of the

NCLB Act for assessment and thus may place the IEP team at odds with the overall NCLB

assessment process and may create confusion for parents; and

WHEREAS, certain accommodations written into an IEP, such as reading out loud or

paraphrasing, are currently not acceptable for certain assessments under NCLB procedures, thus

making the student's performance on the assessment not count for NCLB purposes and denying

the student an accommodation that the IEP team has documented as necessary to the child's best

chances for a proficient performance; and

WHEREAS, Secretary Margaret Spellings has shown an admirable flexibility in permitting

experimentation with alternative approaches to the NCLB Act while keeping the focus on

accountability:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the House of

Representatives of the Ninety-fourth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate

concurring therein, that the interests of the special needs students of the state would best be

served by reviewing the assessment provisions of IDEA and the NCLB Act together to eliminate
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contradictory objectives, so that accommodations that are appropriate to a student with an IEP

do not invalidate the student's assessment results for the purposes of No Child Left Behind

assessments; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare properly inscribed copies of this resolution for Margaret

Spellings, Secretary of the United States Department of Education and each member of the

Missouri Congressional delegation.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 30  [HCR 30]

WHEREAS, there are 45 global or U.S. headquarters and over 120 companies involved in

the animal health industry including four of the 10 largest global animal health companies and

one of the five largest animal nutrition companies located in Missouri and Kansas; and

WHEREAS, leading veterinary colleges and animal research centers are located in Missouri

and Kansas including the University of Missouri College of Veterinary Medicine, the University

of Missouri's $60 million Life Sciences Center and Swine Research Center, the Kansas State

University College of Veterinary Medicine, and the Kansas State University's $54 million

Biosecurity Research Institute; and

WHEREAS, Missouri is 2nd and Kansas is 7th in cattle and calf inventory in the United

States; and

WHEREAS, there are nationally-recognized publishers within the animal health industry

located in Missouri and Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Missouri and Kansas have historical roots in the livestock industry and are

home to many prominent national and international associations within the animal health

industry; and

WHEREAS, retaining and growing existing animal health companies, attracting new animal

health companies, increasing animal health research capacity, and developing commercialization

infrastructure will create quality jobs and wealth for the states of Missouri and Kansas:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the Missouri House of

Representatives, Ninety-Fourth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate concurring

therein, hereby recognize the region from Manhattan, Kansas, to Columbia, Missouri, including

the metropolitan Kansas City area and St. Joseph, Missouri, as the "KC Animal Health

Corridor"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Missouri General Assembly recognizes the KC

Animal Health Corridor as the national center of the animal health industry based on the

unmatched concentration of animal health and nutrition businesses, and educational, and research

assets; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Missouri General Assembly resolves to establish

a favorable business environment and support animal health research to foster the continued

growth of the animal health industry for the benefit of the economy, universities, businesses, and

young people hoping to pursue an animal health career in the KC Animal Health Corridor; and



House Concurrent Resolutions 1615

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the chief clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare properly inscribed copies of this resolution for the

Governors of Missouri and Kansas.
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